

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 1345 EDA 2004
(Consolidated with Nos. 1190, 1450, 1451 and 1517 EDA 2004)

PENNSYLVANIA ORTHOPAEDIC SOCIETY,
on behalf of its members and all others similarly situated individuals,
v.
INDEPENDENCE BLUE CROSS, *et al.*

ROBERT P. GOOD, M.D., on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
v.
INDEPENDENCE BLUE CROSS, *et al.*,

JOHN R. GREGG, M.D. and VINCENT J. DISTEFANO, M.D., on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
v.
INDEPENDENCE BLUE CROSS, *et al.*

APPEAL OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Appeal from the April 22, 2004 Order of the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas,
No. 3482 December Term 2000, No. 0002 December Term 2002,
No. 0005 December Term 2002

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Philip H. Lebowitz, Esquire
DUANE MORRIS LLP
I.D. No. 36294
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7396
(215) 979-1819

Jon N. Ekdahl, Esquire
Leonard A. Nelson, Esquire
Steve In-Hyuk Ro, Esquire
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
515 N. State Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 464-4600

Attorneys for Appellant
American Medical Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Form of Action.....	4
B. Procedural History	5
C. Summary of Pertinent Facts.....	7
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
VII. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Gag Clause Violated Pennsylvania Procedural Rules, and Its Entry Was Therefore Legally Erroneous.	13
1. The Gag Clause Was Not Narrowly Drawn.	14
2. The Gag Clause Was Unsupported by a “Clear Record” and “Specific Findings.”.....	18
B. The Gag Clause Violated Rights Guaranteed under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 7 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.	22
1. The Gag Clause Was a “Prior Restraint” that Impermissibly Restricted Freedoms of Speech, Press, and Expressive Association.	23
2. The Gag Clause was not Justified by “a Clear and Present Danger.”.....	25
3. The Gag Clause was not “Narrowly Tailored.”	26
4. The Gag Clause was Issued Without Affording the AMA an Opportunity to Be Heard.	30
C. Substantial Legal and Constitutional Issues of Public Significance Warrant Review by This Court.	32

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDICES:

Opinion, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in support of April 22, 2004 Order,
filed April 22, 2004 Appendix A

Opinion relating to April 22, 2004 Order, filed September 7, 2004 Appendix B

Exhibit “A” to April 22, 2004 Order Appendix C

Statement Pursuant to Pa. R. App. P. 1925(b) and 2111(a)(10) Appendix D

Certificate of Service vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1621, Inc. v. Wilson, 402 Pa. 94, 166 A.2d 271 (1960)23, 25

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....23

Apple Storage Co. v. Consumers Education and Protective Assoc., 441 Pa. 309, 272 A.2d 496 (1971)31

Bodack v. Law Enforcement Alliance of Am., Inc., 567 Pa. 606, 790 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2001)24

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 520 U.S. 640 (2000).....25

Brightbill v. Rigo, Inc., 274 Pa. Super. 315, 418 A.2d 424 (1980)16

Buffalo Township v. Jones, 571 Pa. 637, 813 A.2d 659 (2002).....1

Carroll v. President and Comm'rs of Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968)23, 26, 30, 31

Coles v. Marsh, 560 F.2d 186 (3rd Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 985 (1977).....14

Commonwealth v. Benn, 451 Pa. Super. 538, 680 A.2d 896 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).....33

Commonwealth v. Genovese, 337 Pa. Super. 485, 487 A.2d 364 (1984)23, 25, 28, 30

Commonwealth v. Lambert, 723 A.2d 684 (Pa. Super. 1998).....32, 33

Commonwealth v. Tate, 495 Pa. 158, 432 A.2d 1382 (1981)24

Cukier v. AMA, 630 N.E.2d 1198 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994), cert. denied, 638 N.E. 2d 1114 (Ill. 1994)24

In re Dorone, 349 Pa. Super. 59, 502 A.2d 1271 (1985)32

In re Duran, 769 A.2d 497 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)32

First Union Nat'l Bank v. Realty Investors Corp., 812 A.2d 719 (Pa. Super. 2002)32

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)30

Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc., 160 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995)13, 21, 28

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard et al., 452 U.S. 89 (1981)..... *passim*

<u>Hampton Hardware v. Cotter & Co.</u> , 156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Tex. 1994).....	28, 29
<u>Impervious Paint Industries, Inc. v. Ashland Oil</u> , 508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981)	13, 21
<u>Kleiner v. The First National Bank of Atlanta</u> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21, 22, 29
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	25
<u>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , 126 F.Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	13, 16, 17, 21
<u>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</u> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	23
<u>Neshaminy Water Resources Authority v. Del-Aware Unlimited, Inc.</u> , 332 Pa. Super. 461, 481 A.2d 879 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	16
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23, 25
<u>New York Times v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	25, 26
<u>North-Central Pa. Trial Lawyers Assoc. v. Weaver</u> , 827 A.2d 550 (Pa. Commw. 2003).....	16
<u>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</u> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	25
<u>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</u> , 553 Pa. 348, 719 A.2d 273 (1998)	24
<u>Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 207 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2002).....	20, 22
<u>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.</u> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 881 (2002).....	16
<u>Philadelphia Fraternal Order of Correctional Officers v. Rendell</u> , 558 Pa. 229, 736 A.2d 573 (1999).....	25
<u>In re School Asbestos Litig.</u> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988).....	29
<u>Shay v. Flight C. Helicopter Services, Inc.</u> , 2003 PA. Super. 86, 822 A.2d 1 (2003).....	22
<u>Staub v. City of Baxley</u> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	23
<u>Superior Beverage Co. v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</u> , No. 83 C 512, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9094, *1 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 1988).....	26
<u>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</u> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	26

<u>William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. Dana</u> , 405 Pa. 83, 173 A.2d 59 (1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 368 U.S. 897 (1961).....	24
<u>Williams v. United States Dist. Ct., S. District of Ohio</u> , 658 F.2d 430 (6th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> , <u>Southern R. Co. v. Williams</u> , 454 U.S. 1128 (1981).....	21
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	31
Pa. Const. art. 1, § 20.....	25
Pa. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	13
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1713.....	13, 32, 33
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1531.....	22
Pa. R. App. P. 311.....	1
Pa. R. App. P. 313.....	1
Pa. R. App. P. 2111	4
